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Staff 

Report 

To   City Council 
 

Service Area  Infrastructure, Development and Enterprise Services 
 

Date   Monday, September 10, 2018 
 
Subject  Decision Report 

   98 Farley Drive 
   Zoning By-law Amendment 

   File: ZC1711 
   Ward 6 
 

Report Number  IDE-2018-111 
 

Recommendation 

1. That the application by GSP Group Inc. on behalf of Reid’s Heritage Homes to 

permit a residential development on the property municipally known as 98 Farley 
Drive and legally described as Block 64, Registered Plan 61M-65, City of Guelph, 
for approval of a Zoning By-law Amendment application to change the zoning on 

the site from the “CC-17” (Specialized Community Shopping Centre) Zone to a 
R.4A-?? (Specialized Residential Apartment) Zone, to permit a six storey 

residential apartment development containing 93 units be approved in 
accordance with the zoning regulations and conditions in ATT-3 of the 
Infrastructure, Development and Enterprise Report 2018-111 dated September 

10, 2018. 
 

2. That in accordance with Section 34(17) of the Planning Act, City Council has 
determined that no further public notice is required related to the minor 
modifications to the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment affecting 98 Farley 

Drive. 

Executive Summary 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides a staff recommendation to approve a Zoning By-law 
Amendment application to permit a six storey apartment building containing 93 

units.  

Key Findings 

Planning staff support the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment subject to the 

zoning regulations and recommended conditions in ATT-3. 



 

Page 2 of 47 

Financial Implications 

Estimated Development Charges: $1,510,000 based on 2018 rates. 

 

Estimated Annual Taxes: $120,000  

 

Report 

Background 
An application for a Zoning By-law amendment has been received for the site 
municipally known as 98 Farley Drive. The applicant initially proposed a five (5) 

storey apartment building containing 92 dwelling units. To address Planning and 
Urban Design staff comments, the applicant revised their application in June 2018 

and modified the building to create a shorter building that is six (6) storeys in 
height and contains 93 dwelling units.  
 

The application was received December 22, 2017 and following the submission of 
additional information on January 22nd 2018, it was deemed to be complete on 

February 5, 2018. The statutory Public Meeting was held March 19, 2018. 
 

The site today contains a sales trailer accessed from Farley Drive. The rest of the 
site is vacant.  
 

Location 

The subject site is approximately 0.89 hectares in size and located on a through lot 
fronting onto both Farley Drive and Gordon Street, west of the intersection of Farley 
Drive and Eugene Drive (See ATT-1 and ATT-2). Surrounding uses include: 

 To the north, immediately adjacent is a stormwater management block and a 
trail, and further north are single detached dwellings along Farley Drive and 

townhouses fronting onto Roehampton Crescent 
 To the east, across Farley Drive are on-street townhouses, fronting on Farley 

Drive and Eugene Drive 

 To the west is Gordon Street and across Gordon Street is a block of 
townhouses and a residential retirement facility.  

 To the south is a commercial plaza, immediately adjacent to the site along 
Farley Drive is a grocery store and to the west of the grocery store is a multi-
unit retail plaza with a drive-through adjacent to the subject site.  

 
Official Plan Land Use Designations and Policies 

The Official Plan land use designation that applies to the subject property is 

“Community Mixed-Use Centre” (See ATT-4). The Community Mixed Use Centre 
designation is intended to accommodate concentrations of commercial, residential 

and complementary uses serving both the immediate neighbourhood and the wider 
community. Further details of this designation are included in ATT-4. 
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Existing Zoning 

The subject property is currently zoned “CC-17” (Community Shopping Centre) 

Zone in the City of Guelph’s Zoning By-Law (1995)-14865. The existing zoning is 
included in ATT-5. 
 

Description of Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject lands from the “CC-17” 
(Specialized Community Shopping Centre) Zone to a R.4A-?? (Specialized 
Apartment Residential) Zone with site specific regulations to permit the 

development of a six (6) storey apartment building containing 93 dwelling units.  
 

The following specialized zoning regulations were requested through the initial 
Zoning By-law amendment application in February 2018 for a five storey, 92 unit 
apartment building: 

 to permit a maximum density of 105 units per hectare where 100 units 
per hectare is the maximum permitted in the By-law; 

 to permit a minimum side yard of 6 metres where 7.5 metres or half the 
building height is required; 

 to permit a minimum front yard of 3.0 metres where 6.0 metres is 

required; 
 to permit a minimum common amenity area of 940 square metres where 

2060 square metres is required;  
 to permit a portion of the common amenity area to be in a front yard; 
 to permit the angular plane to the adjacent P.1 lands to be 70 degrees 

where 40 degrees is required. 
 

With the submission of revised plans in June 2018, the applicant is now requesting 
the following specialized regulations for a six storey, 93 unit apartment building:  

 to permit a maximum density of 105 units per hectare where 100 units 

per hectare is the maximum permitted in the By-law; 
 to permit a minimum side yard of 5.5 metres to the northerly lot line 

where 7.5 metres or half the building height is required; 
 to permit a minimum front yard of 4.5 metres on Farley Drive where 6.0 

metres is required; 
 to permit a minimum common amenity area of 1530 square metres 

where 2060 square metres is required;  

 to permit a portion of the common amenity area to be in a front yard (on 
Gordon Street); 

 to permit the angular plane to the adjacent P.1 lands to be 75 degrees 
where 40 degrees is required. 

 to permit the angular plane to Farley Drive to be 50 degrees where 45 

degrees is required. 
 

Planning staff also recommend an additional specialized zoning regulation to limit 
the proposed building to a maximum building height of 6 storeys to reflect the 
applicant’s current proposal. 

 
The proposed zoning details are further provided in ATT-6.  
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Proposed Development 

The applicant’s initially proposed a five (5) storey apartment building containing 92 

dwelling units. The original development concept and building elevations are 
included in ATT-7. Planning and Urban Design staff raised concerns about the 
length of the initial building as well as the shortage of common amenity area. In 

June, 2018, the applicant revised their proposal to the currently proposed shorter 
six (6) storey apartment building containing 93 dwelling units to attempt to address 

these concerns. The building is proposed to front onto Farley Drive, with vehicular 
access from Farley Drive. 126 surface parking spaces are provided, with common 
amenity areas adjacent to the west side of the building and along the west side of 

the property which fronts onto Gordon Street.  
 

The applicant’s revised conceptual development plan and proposed building 
elevations are shown in ATT-8. 

 
Staff Review/Planning Analysis 
The staff review and planning analysis for this application is provided in ATT-10. 

The analysis addresses all relevant planning considerations, including the issues 
that were raised by Council and members of the public at the statutory Public 

Meeting held on March 19, 2018.   
 
Staff Recommendation 

Planning staff are satisfied that the recommended Zoning By-law Amendment is 
consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms to the 2017 Places to 

Grow Plan. The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment conforms to the objectives 
and policies of the Official Plan and the specialized regulations proposed are 
appropriate for the site. Planning staff recommend that Council approve the Zoning 

By-law Amendment subject to the zoning regulations and proposed conditions of 
site plan approval outlined in ATT-3.   

Financial Implications 

Estimated Development Charges: $1,510,000 based on 2018 rates. 

Estimated Annual Taxes: $120,000  

Consultations 

The public agency and comments received from City departments during the review 
of the application are summarized in ATT-12. Key dates for the public process 

regarding the planning application are included in ATT-13. 

 
Corporate Administrative Plan 
This report supports the following goals and work plans of the Corporate 

Administrative Plan (2016-2018): 
 



 

Page 5 of 47 

Overarching Goals 
Service Excellence 

 
Service Area Operational Work Plans 

Our People- Building a great community together 

Attachments 
ATT-1  Location Map and 120m Circulation 
ATT-2  Orthophoto 

ATT-3  Recommended Zoning Regulations and Conditions 
ATT-4  Official Plan Land Use Designations and Policies 
ATT-5  Existing Zoning  

ATT-6  Proposed Zoning and Details 
ATT-7  Initial Conceptual Site Plan and Building Elevations  

ATT-8  Revised Conceptual Site Plan and Building Elevations  
ATT-9  Gordon/Clair Community Mixed Use Node Concept 
ATT-10 Planning Analysis 

ATT-11 Community Energy Initiative Commitment Letter 
ATT-12  Departmental and Agency Comments Summary 

ATT-13 Public Notification Summary 

 

Departmental Approval 

Not applicable. 
 

 

Report Author    Approved By 
Katie Nasswetter    Chris DeVriendt 
Senior Development Planner  Manager of Development Planning 

 

 

 

 
 

_____________________ ______________________ for 

Approved By Recommended By 

Todd Salter Scott Stewart, C.E.T. 
General Manager Deputy CAO 
Planning, Urban Design and Infrastructure, Development and Enterprise 

Building Services 519.822.1260, ext. 3445 
519.822.1260, ext. 2395 scott.stewart@guelph.ca 

todd.salter@guelph.ca 
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ATT-1 
Location Map and 120m Circulation 
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ATT-2 
Orthophoto 
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ATT-3 

Recommended Zoning Regulations and Conditions 

 

Part A: Zoning Regulations 

Zoning By-law Amendment 

The following zoning is proposed: 

Specialized R.4A-?? (Residential Apartment) Zone 

 

Regulations 

In accordance with Section 4 (General Provisions) and Section 5.4 and Table 5.4.2 
(Regulations Governing R.4 Zones) of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, 

with the following exceptions: 
 
Maximum Density 

Despite Table 5.4.2, Row 6, the maximum density shall be 105 units per 
hectare.  

 
Minimum Side Yard 
Despite Table 5.4.2, Row 8, the minimum side yard (north side) shall be 5.5. 

metres.  
 

Minimum Front Yard 
Despite Table 5.4.2, Row 9, the minimum Front Yard on Farley Drive shall be 

4.5 metres. 
 
Maximum Building Height 

Despite Table 5.4.2, Row 10, the maximum Building Height permitted shall 
be 6 storeys, in accordance with Sections 4.16 and 4.18.  

 
Minimum Common Amenity Area 
Despite Table 5.4.2, Row 12 and Section 5.4.2.4.1, the minimum common 

amenity area shall be 1530 square metres. 
 

Notwithstanding Section 5.4.2.4.3, a portion of the common amenity area 
may be permitted in the front yard. 
 

Angular Plane 
Despite Section 4.16.2, the angular plan to the adjacent lands zoned P.1 

shall be 75 degrees. 
 
Despite Section 4.16.2, the angular plane to the street shall be 50 degrees. 

 

Part B: Proposed Conditions 
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The following conditions are provided as information to Council and will be imposed 
through site plan approval with the City, and may be registered in an agreement on 

title for the subject lands. 

 

1. That the Developer shall submit to the City, in accordance with Section 41 of 
The Planning Act, a fully detailed site plan, indicating the location of the 
building, building design, landscaping, parking, traffic circulation, access, 

lighting, grading and drainage on the said lands to the satisfaction of the 
General Manager of Planning and the General Manager/City Engineer, prior to 

any construction or grading on the lands. 

a. Further, the Owner commits and agrees that the details of the layout 
and design for the development of the subject lands shall be generally 

in conformance with the development concept plan and renderings 
attached as ATT-8 to the September 10, 2018 Planning, Urban Design 

and Building Services Report Number IDE-2018-111; 

b. Further, the Owner shall implement the recommendations of the 
Urban Design Brief, revised June, 2018, by GSP Group to the 

satisfaction of the General Manager of Planning, Urban Design and 
Building Services. 

2. Prior to the issuance of site plan approval, the Owner shall provide the City 
with written confirmation that the building on the subject site will be 

constructed to a standard that implements energy efficiency in order to 
support the Community Energy Initiative to the satisfaction of the General 
Manager of Planning, Urban Design and Building Services and in accordance 

with the letter attached as ATT-11 to Report IDE 2018-111 dated September 
10, 2018.  

3. Prior to the issuance of site plan approval, written confirmation shall be 
received from the General Manager of Environmental Services or his or her 
designate that the proposed development is in conformance with By-law 

(2011)-19199, known as the Waste Management By-law. Further, the Owner 
agrees and commits to employ a three-stream waste collection system with 

considerations and opportunities developed in their Waste Management Plan 
that would facilitate the transition to City collection at some point in the 
future. 

4. The Owner shall pay to the City, as determined applicable by the Chief 
Financial Officer/City Treasurer, development charges and education 

development charges, in accordance with the City of Guelph Development 
Charges By-law (2009)-18729, as amended from time to time, or any 
successor thereof, and in accordance with the Education Development Charges 

By-laws of the Upper Grand District School Board (Wellington County) and the 
Wellington Catholic District School Board, as amended from time to time, or 

any successor by-laws thereof, prior to this issuance of any building permits, 
at the rate in effect at the time of the issuance of a building permit. 

5. The Developer acknowledges and agrees that ensuring the suitability of the 
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land from an environmental engineering perspective, for the proposed 
use(s) is the responsibility of the Developer/Landowner.  

6. Prior to site plan approval and prior to any construction or grading on the 
lands, the Developer shall provide to the City, to the satisfaction of the 

General Manager/City Engineer, any of the following studies, plans and 
reports that may be requested by the General Manager/City Engineer: 

i. a stormwater management report and plans certified by a 

Professional Engineer in accordance with the City’s Guidelines and 
the latest edition of the Ministry of the Environment’s "Stormwater 

Management Practices Planning and Design Manual", which 
addresses the quantity and quality of stormwater discharge from  
the site together with a monitoring and maintenance program for 

the stormwater management facility to be submitted; 
ii. a grading, drainage and servicing plan prepared by a 

Professional Engineer for the site; 
iii. an updated Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in 

accordance with O. Reg 153/04 as amended; 

iv. a detailed erosion and sediment control plan, certified by a 
Professional Engineer that indicates the means whereby erosion will 

be minimized and sediment maintained on-site throughout grading 
and construction; 

v. a construction traffic access and control plan for all phases of 
servicing and building construction; 

vi. a salt management plan in accordance with the Grand River Source 

Protection Policy CG-CW-29. 

7. The Developer shall, to the satisfaction of the General Manager/City Engineer, 

address and be responsible for adhering to all the recommended 
measures contained in the plans, studies and reports outlined in 
subsections 5 i) to 5 vi) inclusive.  

8. The Developer shall pay to the City the actual cost of the construction of the 
new driveway entrances and required curb cut and/or curb fill. 

Furthermore, prior to site plan approval and prior to any construction or 
grading on the lands, the Developer shall pay to the City, the estimated cost 
as determined by the General Manager/City Engineer of the construction of the 

new driveway entrances and required curb cut and/or curb fill. 

9. The Developer agrees, prior to final site plan approval, to grant any necessary 

servicing easements in favour of the adjacent lands currently using or draining 
into the existing watermain, sanitary and storm sewer. 

10. That the Developer will ensure that any existing domestic wells as well as 

all boreholes and monitoring wells installed for environmental, hydrogeological 
or geotechnical investigations are properly decommissioned in accordance with 

current Ministry of the Environment regulations (O.Reg. 903 as amended) and 
to the satisfaction of the General Manager/City Engineer, prior to site plan 
approval and prior to any construction or grading on the lands. 
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11. The Developer shall pay cash in-lieu of parkland for the entire development, 
in accordance with the City of Guelph By-law (1989)-13410, as amended by 

By-law (1990)-13545, By-Law (2007- 18225) or any successor thereof, prior 
to issuance of any building permits; and  

12. Prior to Site Plan approval, the Owner shall provide a long form appraisal 
report prepared for The Corporation of the City of Guelph for the purposes of 
calculating the amount of payment in-lieu of parkland conveyance pursuant to 

s.42 of the Planning Act, to the satisfaction of the Deputy CAO of Public 
Services. The value of the land shall be determined as of the day before the 

day the first building permit is issued. The long form appraisal report shall be 
prepared by a qualified appraiser who is a member in good standing of the 
Appraisal Institute of Canada, and shall be subject to the review and approval 

of the Deputy CAO of Public Services. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the 
appraisal provided by the applicant is not satisfactory to the Deputy CAO of 

Public Services, acting reasonably, the City reserves the right to obtain an 
independent appraisal for the purposes of calculating the payment in-lieu of 
parkland conveyance.  

13. The Developer shall be responsible for the cost of design and development of 
the demarcation of City owned lands in accordance with the City of Guelph 

Property Demarcation Policy. This shall include the submission of drawings and 
the administration of the construction contract up to the end of the warrantee 

period completed by an Ontario Association of Landscape Architect (OALA) 
member for approval to the satisfaction of the Deputy CAO of Public Services. 
The Developer shall provide the City with cash or letter of credit to cover 

the City approved estimate for the cost of development of the demarcation for 
the City lands to the satisfaction of the Deputy CAO of Public Services.  

14. That all electrical services to the lands are underground and the Developer 
shall make satisfactory arrangements with Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc. 
for the servicing of the lands, as well as provisions for any easements and/or 

rights-of-way for their plants, prior to site plan approval and prior to any 
construction or grading on the lands 

15. The Developer shall implement/incorporate any noise attenuation measures 
and warning clauses recommended in the Environmental Noise Report and 
addendum as prepared by Aercoustics Engineering for the site, to the 

satisfaction of the General Manager/City Engineer. 

16. The Developer will consult with Canada Post to determine suitable locations 

for mail facilities and to indicate these locations on appropriate servicing plans.  

17. The Developer shall reach an agreement with the Upper Grand District School 
Board regarding the supply and erection of a sign (at the developers expense 

and according to the Board’s specifications) affixed to the permanent 
development sign advising prospective residents of schools in the area, prior 

to site plan approval. 

18. The Developer shall agree that adequate sidewalks, lighting and snow 
removal (on private sidewalks and walkways on the subject lands) will be 

provided to allow children to walk safely to school or to a designated bus 
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pickup point. 

19. The Developer shall agree to advise all purchasers of residential units and/or 

renters of same, by inserting the following clauses in all offers of Purchase 
and Sale/Lease: 

a. In order to limit liability, public school buses operated by the Service 

de transport de Wellington-Dufferin Student Transportation Services 

(STWDSTS), or its assigns or successors, will not travel on privately 

owned or maintained right-of-ways to pick up students, and potential 

busing students will be required to meet the bus at a congregated bus 

pick-up point. 

  



 

Page 13 of 47 

ATT-4 
Official Plan Land Use Designations and Policies 
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ATT-4 (continued) 

Official Plan Land Use Policies 

 
9.4.2  Community Mixed-use Centre 

 

The following Community Mixed-use Centres are designated on Schedule 

2: 

 Woodlawn/Woolwich 

 Paisley/Imperial 

 Watson/Starwood 

 Gordon/Clair 

 Silvercreek Junction 

 

Objectives 

 

a) To promote Community Mixed-use Centres as areas that support a 

mix of uses including concentrations of commercial, residential 

and complementary uses serving the immediate neighbourhood 

and the wider community. 

  

Policies 

 

1. The Community Mixed-use Centres identified on Schedule 2 of this 

Plan are comprised of one or several individual developments on 

one or more properties on both sides of an intersection of major 

roads within the designation. These areas are intended to serve 

both the needs of residents living and working in nearby 

neighbourhoods and employment districts and the wider City as a 

whole.  

 

2. The intent of the Community Mixed-use Centre designation is to 

create a well-defined focal point and to efficiently use the land 

base by grouping complementary uses in close proximity to one 

another providing the opportunity to satisfy several shopping and 

service needs at one location. Implementing Zoning By-laws may 

include mechanisms, such as minimum height and density 

requirements and maximum parking standards, to promote the 

efficient use of the land base.                                                                                                                                                                               

 

3.  Development will be comprehensively planned and integrated with 

the overall Community Mixed-use Node and in accordance with any 

applicable concept plans or urban design studies as per the policies 

of Section 3.11.  

 

Note:  Policy 9.4.2.2 and 9.4.2.3 are under appeal only as they 

relate to the following properties: 115 Watson Parkway 

North (formerly 72 Watson Road North), 1750 Gordon 

Street, 84 Clair Road East, 124 Clair Road East, 158 Clair 

Road East, 174 Clair Road East, 190 Clair Road East, 202 

Clair Road East, 960-1045 Paisley Road, 297-299 Eramosa 

Road, 111-191 Silvercreek Parkway North, 35 Harvard 

Road, 160, 170, 200 and 210 Kortright Road West, and 98 
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Farley Drive.  

These policies are in effect for all other affected lands 

designated on Schedule 2. 

 

 

4. Where residential uses are incorporated into Community Mixed-use 

Centres, they are intended to be developed as mixed-use buildings 

or multiple-unit residential buildings.  

 

5.  Properties within the Community Mixed-use Centre will be 

integrated through internal access roads, entrances from public 

streets, access to common parking areas, open space, grading and 

stormwater management systems. Furthermore, it is intended that 

individual developments within the Community Mixed-use Centre 

will be designed to be integrated into the wider community by 

footpaths, sidewalks and bicycle systems and by the placement of 

smaller buildings amenable to the provision of local goods and 

services in close proximity to the street line near transit facilities. 

 

6.  Community Mixed-use Centres are strongly encouraged to 

incorporate Main Street type development in strategic locations. 

Main Street areas, as identified through concept plans as per 

Section 3.11, will be planned and designed to reflect the following: 

 

i) multi-storey buildings fronting onto the 

main street; 

ii) ground floor retail and service uses are 

strongly encouraged; 

iii) office uses at ground floor should be 

limited; 

iv) residential uses should be provided 

primarily above commercial uses in 

addition to some free-standing residential 

buildings;  

v) rhythm and spacing of building entrances 

and appropriately sized storefronts to 

encourage pedestrian activity;  

vi) urban squares, where appropriate; and 

vii) on-street parking.  

 

Note:  Policy 9.4.2.6 is under appeal only as it relates to the 

following properties: 115 Watson Parkway North (formerly 

72 Watson Road North), 1750 Gordon Street, 84 Clair Road 

East, 124 Clair Road East, 158 Clair Road East, 174 Clair 

Road East, 190 Clair Road East, 202 Clair Road East, 960-

1045 Paisley Road, 297-299 Eramosa Road, 111-191 

Silvercreek Parkway North, 35 Harvard Road, 160, 170, 200 

and 210 Kortright Road West, and 98 Farley Drive and 35 

and 40 Silvercreek Parkway South.  

This policy is in effect for all other affected lands designated 

on Schedule 2. 
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7. The City will require the aesthetic character of site and building 

design to be consistent with the Urban Design policies of this Plan 

and any applicable urban design guidelines while recognizing the 

unique context of individual Community Mixed-use centres.  

Measures may be incorporated into development approvals to 

ensure consistency.  

 

8. The boundaries of the Community Mixed-use Centre designation 

are intended to clearly distinguish the Community Mixed-use 

Centre as a distinct entity from adjacent land use designations. 

Proposals to expand a Community Mixed-use Centre beyond these 

boundaries or to establish a new Community Mixed-use Centre 

shall require an Official Plan Amendment supported by a Market 

Impact Study in accordance with the policies of this Plan.  

 

9. Development within the Community Mixed-use Centre designation 

is subject to the policies of Section 3.11 of this Plan. 

 

Permitted Uses 

 

10. The following uses may be permitted in Community Mixed-use 

Centres, subject to the applicable provisions of this Plan: 

 

i) commercial, retail and service uses; 

ii) live/work uses; 

iii) small-scale professional and medically related offices; 

iv) entertainment and recreational commercial uses; 

v) community services and facilities;  

vi) cultural, educational and institutional uses;  

vii) hotels;  

viii) multiple unit residential; and  

ix) urban squares and open space. 

 

11. Vehicle repair and vehicle service stations shall only be permitted 

as accessory uses. 

 

12. The permitted uses can be mixed vertically within a building or 

horizontally within multiple-unit buildings or may be provided in 

free-standing individual buildings. Where an individual 

development incorporates a single use building in excess of 5,575 

square metres (60,000 sq. ft) of gross floor area:  

  

i) the site shall also be designed to provide the opportunity 

for smaller buildings amenable to the provision of local 

goods and services to be located near intersections and 

immediately adjacent to the street line near transit 

facilities; 

ii) smaller buildings shall comprise a minimum of 10% of the 

total gross floor area within the overall development; and 

iii) large free-standing building(s) should be integrated with 

smaller buildings to create a Main Street-type environment 

or located on peripheral sites within the designation, which 



 

Page 17 of 47 

are directly linked to the Main Street. 

 

13. No individual Community Mixed-use Centre shall have more than 

four (4) freestanding individual retail uses exceeding 5,575 square 

metres (60,000 sq. ft) of gross floor area.  

 

  

 

Height and Density  

 

14. The Community Mixed-use Centres incorporate land containing 

existing uses as well as vacant land required to meet the identified 

needs of the City. To promote a mixture of land uses within each 

Community Mixed-use Centre, retail development will be limited to 

the following total gross floor area cumulatively of all buildings 

within the designation: 

  

Mixed-use Centre Total Gross Floor Area 

Gordon/Clair 48,500 sq. m 

Woodlawn/Woolwich 56,000 sq. m 

Paisley/Imperial 57,000 sq. m 

Watson Parkway/Starwood 28,000 sq. m 

Silvercreek Junction  22,760 sq. m 

 

15. The maximum height is ten (10) storeys. 

 

16. For freestanding residential development, the maximum net 

density is 150 units per hectare and the minimum net density is 

100 units per hectare. 

 

17. Additional building height and density may be considered subject 

to the Height and Density Bonus provisions of this Plan. 
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ATT-5 
Existing Zoning  
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ATT-5 (continued) 
Existing Zoning and Details 
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ATT-6 
Proposed Zoning and Details 
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ATT-6 (continued) 
Proposed Zoning and Details 

 

The applicant is proposing a specialized R.4A-?? (Residential Apartment) Zone.  

The following specialized zoning regulations are being requested through the revised 
Zoning By-law amendment application: 

 to permit a maximum density of 105 units per hectare where 100 units 
per hectare is the maximum permitted in the By-law; 

 to permit a minimum side yard of 5.5 metres to the northerly lot line 

where 7.5 metres or half the building height is required; 
 to permit a minimum front yard of 4.5 metres on Farley Drive where 6.0 

metres is required; 
 to permit a minimum common amenity area of 1530 square metres 

where 2060 square metres is required;  

 to permit a portion of the common amenity area to be in a front yard (on 
Gordon Street); 

 to permit the angular plane to the adjacent P.1 lands to be 75 degrees 
where 40 degrees is required. 

 to permit the angular plane to Farley Drive to be 50 degrees where 45 

degrees is required. 
 To limit the maximum Building Height to 6 storeys where 8 storeys is 

permitted. 
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ATT-7 

Initial Conceptual Site Plan and Building Elevations (February 2018) 
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ATT-7 (continued) 
Initial Building Elevations (February 2018) 

 
Proposed South Elevation:  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
View from Farley Drive:  
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ATT-8 
Revised Conceptual Site Plan and Building Elevations (June 2018) 
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ATT-8 (continued)  
Revised Building Elevations (June 2018) 

 
Proposed South Elevation:  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Proposed North Elevation:  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
View from Farley Drive looking west:  
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ATT-10 
Gordon/Clair Community Mixed Use Node Concept 
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ATT-10  

Staff Review and Planning Analysis 

 
2014 Provincial Policy Statement  

The 2014 Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) provides direction on matters of 
provincial interest related to land use planning and development and is issued 

under the authority of Section 3 of the Planning Act. In general, the PPS promotes 
efficient use of land and development patterns and addresses matters of provincial 
interest in land use planning. As per section 4.2, all planning decisions shall be 

consistent with the PPS. Policy Section 1.0 – Building Strong Healthy Communities 
speaks to efficient land use and development patterns to support sustainability by 

promoting strong, liveable, healthy and resilient communities, protecting the 
environment and public health and safety, and facilitating economic growth. 
 

The proposed Zoning By-law amendment application is consistent with the 
Provincial Policy Statement. The proposed development is a compact form of 

development that will use land and infrastructure efficiently and contribute to the 
range of housing options in the area. The proposed apartment building is in a 
location that will make efficient use of existing and planned services, including 

transit and active modes of transportation and will support commercial and 
institutional uses in the vicinity. 

 
The PPS also states that appropriate development standards should be promoted 
which facilitate intensification, redevelopment and compact form, while maintaining 

appropriate levels of public health and safety. The proposed Zoning By-law 
amendment includes site specific regulations to facilitate intensification in a 

compact form.  
 

Places to Grow  
The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (2017) provides a framework for 
managing growth in the Greater Golden Horseshoe area and works to support the 

achievement of complete communities and to ensure that land to accommodate 
forecasted population and employment growth will be available when needed. The 

Growth Plan builds on other provincial initiatives and is intended to guide decisions 
on growth, including policies to manage growth by building compact, vibrant and 
complete communities within designated greenfield areas (DGA). The Growth Plan 

speaks to providing a diversity of land uses, providing convenient access to a range 
of transportation options, being adequately served by community and infrastructure 

services and implementing high quality compact built form. 
 
The subject lands are located within the City’s DGA. Within the City’s entire DGA, 

the minimum density is to be 50 people and jobs per hectare until such time as the 
next municipal comprehensive review is completed. The proposed development will 

positively contribute towards meeting the Growth Plan’s minimum DGA density 
requirement. Further, the proposal represents a compact and efficient form of 
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development that will provide convenient access to transit and will be served by 
adequate community and infrastructure services. 

 
 

Conformity with the Official Plan  
The proposed development meets several of the strategic goals of the Official Plan. 
The residential apartment building proposed is appropriate to support the urban 

form objectives and policies of the Gordon/Clair Community Mixed Use Node, 
adding to the available supply of housing in the area. The proposed development 

provides residential development in a compact form that supports transit, walking 
and cycling given its accessibility to bus routes and proximity to adjacent 
commercial and employment lands.  

 
The subject site is designated “Community Mixed-Use Centre” in the Official Plan 

(See ATT-4). The Community Mixed Use Centre designation is intended to 
accommodate concentrations of commercial, residential and complementary uses 
serving both the immediate neighbourhood and the wider community. Multiple unit 

residential development is permitted within this land use designation at a maximum 
building height of 10 storeys and maximum density of 150 units per hectare. The 

proposed 6 storey building at a density of 105 units per hectare conforms to these 
policies.  

 
The proposed development will contribute to the mix of uses available within the 
neighbourhood which are currently comprised of commercial, low rise residential, 

parks and institutional uses and to the creation of a complete community. The 
proposed development is an efficient use of the land base within the Community 

Mixed-Use Centre designation that will be well integrated into the wider community 
by trails, sidewalks, cycling infrastructure and transit facilities. A connection is 
provided to Gordon Street and nearby transit stops through a pathway through the 

amenity area west of the proposed building. The subject site is well suited to 
accommodate the proposed mid-rise residential development and will support the 

existing commercial uses in the area and nearby public and active transportation 
infrastructure.  
 

The proposed development supports Official Plan policies that promote a compact 
urban form and expansion of existing urban development (particularly surrounding 

the Gordon/Clair Mixed Use Node) in a manner that is compatible with existing built 
form. The site layout and building design represents an efficient use of the subject 
site that provides an adequate and effective transition from a predominantly 

commercial area to a residential neighbourhood through its midrise urban form and 
articulated massing. Further, the site design provides good circulation through the 

site that provides connections from the apartment building to both Farley Drive and 
Gordon Street. The existing open space and trail to the north of the subject site 
provides a significant buffer (distance of approximately 45 metres) between the 

proposed building and existing residential properties. The apartment building is 
proposed approximately 4.5 metres from the Farley Drive frontage to accommodate 

a sufficient landscaped area between the public sidewalk and building.  
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Urban Design 
The City’s Official Plan Urban Design policies seek to create a safe, functional and 

attractive built environment. The City’s Urban Design Action Plan builds on these 
policies with the vision to transform, over time, the Community Mixed Use Nodes 

into “urban villages” – distinct areas of the City that are mixed-use, transit and 
pedestrian oriented areas and focal points for higher density housing and office and 
retail employment. In addition, an urban design concept plan and related principles 

were endorsed by Council in July 2016 for the Gordon/Clair Community Mixed Use 
Node (See ATT-9). These concept plans were to be used by staff to guide the 

review of development applications within the Gordon/Clair Mixed Use Node.  
 
The proposed development, as illustrated in the conceptual development plan and 

building elevations provided in ATT 8, are in keeping with the City’s urban design 
goals, objectives and policies. Revisions were made to the original site and building 

design presented at the March 19, 2018 Public Meeting in response to specific 
urban design issues raised through the development review process. These design 
improvements included a reduction in building length in association with an 

additional storey being added and the implementation of an improved building 
façade along Farley Drive. In addition, the reduction in building length also allowed 

the creation of an improved common amenity area immediately adjacent to the 
building with an enhanced pedestrian connection to Gordon Street.  

 
An Urban Design Brief prepared in support of the application has been reviewed and 
accepted by staff. Condition 1b in ATT-3 outlines the requirement that the design 

principles and goals contained in the Urban Design Brief be formalized and used 
during the subsequent site plan approval process.  

 
The proposed development supports the urban design policies of the Official Plan, 
including the built form policies applying to mid-rise building forms, and supports 

the vision of the Gordon/Clair Mixed Use Node, as follows:  
 

 The design represents a compact form of development that is compatible 

with existing development and supports the planned intensification within the 

Gordon/Clair Mixed Use Node; 

 The proposed site design contributes to an attractive and pedestrian oriented 

streetscape by locating the surface parking areas behind the front facade of 

the building, with the apartment building oriented to Farley Drive to provide 

architectural presence enhancing the street; 

 The residential apartment building entrance is directly connected to the 

public sidewalk on Farley Drive, with area for landscaping and trees to 

enhance the public realm; 
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 The site design incorporates functional amenity space adjacent to the 

building and to the rear of the site along the Gordon Street frontage, allowing 

efficient and well organized pedestrian movements through the site; and 

 The proposed development will be well connected with the existing urban 

fabric of streets and be integrated with pedestrian, bicycle and nearby transit 

services on both Farley Drive and Gordon Street. 

As noted above, the proposed development fits the Council-endorsed Urban Design 

Concept Plan, Principles and Illustrative Diagram for the Gordon/Clair Mixed Use 
Node (as shown in ATT-9). It provides an appropriate level of intensification, 

promoting walkability and adding to the mix of land uses envisioned within the 
Node. Further, framing the apartment building along Farley Drive helps reinforce a 
Main Street Area along Farley Drive as a goal of the Gordon/Clair Urban Design 

Concept Plan. 
 

The proposed development was also reviewed against the Council approved Built 
Form Standards for Mid-rise Buildings and Townhouses. These provide clear built 
form standards for the design of new mid-rise buildings that are generally 4 to 6 

storeys in height and take policy direction from the urban design policies of the 
Official Plan. The proposed development supports the design principles that relate 

specifically to the vision for mid-rise buildings, as follows:  
 

 The proposed development provides an appropriate building mass, scale and 

transitions to surrounding land uses, with the building designed to frame the 
street and allowing access to sunlight to adjacent properties; 

 The proposed development implements the desired street edge design, 
establishing an appropriate interface between the mid-rise building and the 
public right-of-way; and 

 The design of the proposed building will create architectural diversity through 
material use and horizontal and vertical articulation of the façade.  

 
Condition 1 in ATT-3 will require the site to be developed in general conformity with 

the conceptual development plan included in ATT-8. Furthermore, the subsequent 
site plan approval process will address various other development component 
details, including the review and finalization of architectural details and building 

materials, landscaping, lighting plans, screening of rooftop mechanicals and specific 
structural and landscape elements that provide a ‘gateway’ at the Gordon Street 

pedestrian entrance. 
 
Review of Proposed Zoning 

The specialized R.4A-? Zone is required to implement certain aspects of the 
proposed development that cannot be addressed through the current standard 

zoning categories within the Zoning By-law. The specialized zoning regulations 
requested include: 

 maximum building height of 6 storeys; 

 maximum density of 105 units per hectare (in lieu of 100 units per hectare); 
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 minimum side yard of 5.5 metres (in lieu of 7.5 metres); 
 minimum front yard (Farley Drive) of 4.5 metres (in lieu of 6 metres); 

 minimum common amenity area of 1530 square metres (in lieu of 2060 
square metres); 

 permitting a portion of the amenity area to be located in the front yard; 
 angular plane to the lands zoned P.1 to be 75 degrees (in lieu of 40 

degrees); and 

 angular plane to the street (Farley Drive) to be 50 degrees (in lieu of 45 
degrees). 

 
Density 

The request to increase the maximum density to 105 units per hectare (whereas 

100 units per hectare is permitted in the standard R.4A Zone) is appropriate to 
implement the proposed site and building design that represents an efficient and 

logical use of the subject site. The Official Plan policies applicable to the subject site 
permit a maximum density of 150 units per hectare. The requested increase in 
density represents an increase of only five residential units above what would be 

permitted within the standard R.4A Zone and can be accommodated without 
negatively impacting surrounding properties.    

 
Setbacks 

The request for a reduced minimum side yard to the north from 7.5 to 5.5 metres is 
considered appropriate and will not result in any negative impacts to adjacent 
properties, recognizing that the lands to the north are open space containing a 

stormwater management facility and a trail. The trail is on the far side of the open 
space block and not impacted by the proposed building.  

 
The request to reduce the minimum front yard from 6 metres to 4.5 metres along 
the Farley Drive frontage is also considered appropriate to implement the proposed 

site design. This 4.5 metre setback allows sufficient space between the sidewalk 
and the building to implement a prominent building entrance in association with 

landscaped areas and a walkway.  
 
Common Amenity Areas 

The proposed site design can accommodate sufficient common amenity area for 
future residents of the proposed building. The applicant’s revised concept plan in 

ATT-8 includes a shorter building design that has allowed the incorporation of an 
additional 590 square metres of common amenity area from their original proposal. 
This includes outdoor amenity space immediately adjacent to amenity space within 

the building, making it more functional and enjoyable for residents. 
 

Angular Planes 

The intent of the angular plane zoning by-law regulations is to regulate building 
height and massing so as to not create negative impacts on adjacent lands zoned 

Park and on adjacent streets. The request to increase the angular plan to Farley 
Drive from 45 degrees to 50 degrees represents a minor change that will still result 
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in an appropriate built form relationship between the proposed building and 
adjacent public street. As mentioned, the proposed 4.5 metre building setback from 

Farley Drive will allow sufficient space between the sidewalk and building to 
implement a prominent building entrance and associated landscaping to enhance 

the public realm. The request to increase the angular plane to 75 degrees from the 
required 40 degrees to the adjacent P.1 (Conservation Land) zoned lands to the 
north is also considered appropriate. This will not create any negative impacts on 

the adjacent stormwater management facility as there are no active users in this 
space. Further, the trail is setback sufficiently from the north property line 

(approximately 30 metres) to provide an appropriate separation for trail users. 
 
Responses to Issues Raised  

 
Traffic and Parking 

Concerns with respect to traffic impacts, pedestrian safety and insufficient off-street 
parking being provided in association with the proposed development were received 
through the review of the application. 

 
The applicant’s concept plan shown in ATT-8 includes a total of 126 parking spaces 

in association with the 93 proposed apartment units. This is in conformity with the 
standard R.4A (General Apartment) Zone regulations and considered an adequate 

amount of off-street parking to support the proposed development. Surface parking 
is sited behind the building and is largely screened from public view and from 
adjacent properties. The applicant’s revised concept plan has also improved the 

parking layout to better accommodate safe vehicular and pedestrian circulation 
through the site and to provide additional and more functional common amenity 

space for residents. 
 
A Traffic Impact Study was submitted as part of the development application review 

process outlining the current conditions of the traffic movement during peak hours 
on Farley Drive and the surrounding road network. The City’s Transportation 

Services staff have reviewed this study and have agreed with its findings that the 
area will still maintain acceptable traffic conditions for all study intersections and 
that there is an acceptable site line for the access onto Farley Drive.  

 
Given the active and public transportation options in proximity to the subject site 

that can be utilized by future residents to access the nearby shopping, services and 
amenities within the Gordon/Clair Mixed Use Node, this will also limit the need for 
automobile use. 

 
Transportation Services staff have followed up in response to the pedestrian safety 

concerns that were raised by some of the neighbouring residents in the area. Staff 
have provided direction to add Farley Drive (at Eugene Drive) to the speed radar 
sign program and have automated traffic recorders implemented. Efforts will also 

be coordinated with Guelph Police Services to add this location to their speed 
enforcement program. Further, collision history on Farley Drive between Clairfields 

Drive and Clair Road was reviewed with no pattern or concern noted.  
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Staff will also complete further review the frequency of trail use to determine if a 
signalized crossing is warranted where the trail crosses Farley Drive north of the 

site.  
 

Proposed Site and Building Design 
Issues with respect to the proposed site and building design were raised by some 
neighbouring residents. Concerns that the height and massing of the proposed six 

storey apartment building would not be compatible with the adjacent low-rise 
residential neighbourhood were expressed.  

 
As discussed previously, the proposed site design, building placement, and building 
height will provide an appropriate transition from a predominantly commercial area 

to a low-rise residential neighbourhood. There is a distance of approximately 45 
metres between the proposed building and existing residential properties to the 

north of the subject site, buffered by the existing open space and trail. The 
proposed development is a compact, mid-rise form of residential development that 
is compatible with its surroundings and supports of the vision of the Gordon/Clair 

Mixed Use Node by promoting intensification, walkability and a mix of land uses.  
 

Shadowing and Privacy Impacts  
The applicant submitted a shadow impact study in support for their initial 5 storey 

apartment building study, as well as a subsequent shadow impact study to address 
their revised 6 storey proposal. Upon review of the latest shadow study, it has been 
determined that no negative shadow impacts from the proposed 6 storey apartment 

building to the trail or surrounding properties will result. Given the significant 
setback between the building and adjacent residential properties, the proposed 

building is not expected to produce any negative impacts with respect to shadowing 
or loss of privacy due to intrusive overlook. No unreasonable loss of sunlight 
throughout the year to adjacent properties is expected. 

 
Municipal Servicing  

Engineering staff have reviewed the development application confirming that 
adequate municipal infrastructure can be provided to service the proposed 
development.  

 
Noise and Light Pollution 

Concern was raised by a neighbouring resident regarding the potential of noise and 
light pollution from the proposed development. Staff have reviewed these concerns 
and note that while there would be noise from construction, once built this site is 

not expected to cause any further noise impact to the surrounding neighbourhood. 
Staff also note that light pollution is a standard issue that is addressed at the time 

of detailed site plan drawings, when a lighting plan is required to be approved that 
shows the types of outdoor lighting to be used and that light is not spilling off the 
property.  
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ATT-11 
Community Energy Initiative Commitment Letter 
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ATT-12 
Departmental and Agency Comments Summary 

 

Respondent 
No Objection or 
Comment 

Conditional 
Support 

Issues /Concerns 

Planning  √ Subject to conditions in ATT-3 

Engineering* 
 

√ Subject to conditions in ATT-3  

Urban Design*  
√ 

Subject to conditions in ATT-3  

Parks Planning* 
 

√ Subject to conditions in ATT-3 

Upper Grand District School 
Board*  √ 

Subject to conditions in ATT-3 
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ATT-13 
Public Notification Summary 

 
December 22, 2017  Application received by the City of Guelph 

 
February 5, 2018  Applications deemed complete 
 

February 19, 2018  Notice of Complete Application and Notice of Complete 
Application mailed to prescribed agencies and surrounding 

property owners within 120 metres 
 
February 22, 2018  Notice of Public Meeting advertised in the Guelph  

 Tribune  
 

March 19, 2018 Statutory Public Meeting of Council 
 
July 18, 2018 Notice of Revised Application mailed to surrounding 

property owners within 120 metres 
 

August 20, 2018 Notice of Decision Meeting sent to parties that 
commented or requested notice     

 
September 10, 2018 City Council Meeting to consider staff recommendation 

 


